

No. 22-1033

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DEREK T. MULLER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL BRODY
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 857-1700
mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The appropriate rules for reviewing election laws with pure political speech are questions of exceptional and recurring importance..... 3

II. Political expression is core First Amendment activity..... 4

III. New Jersey’s ballot slogan law creates a forum for political expression..... 6

IV. New Jersey may only regulate the content of candidates’ speech on the ballot if the regulation is narrowly tailored to a compelling interest. 10

V. The *Anderson-Burdick* framework is not appropriate for rules regulating pure political speech in a forum created by the state for candidates to distinguish themselves to voters..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	7
<i>Brody By and Through Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	10
<i>Mazo v. New Jersey Secretary of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	1, 3, 14, 15, 16
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 13

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 4, 5

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky, 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018) 5

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 11

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 10

Rubin v. City of Santa Monica, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) 2

Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... 6

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 11, 15, 16

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 7

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 16

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 6

U.S. CONST., amend. I 4

Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 19:23-17..... 9, 15, 16

New Jersey Laws of 1930 8

New Jersey Laws of 1936 8

New Jersey Laws of 1944 9

Articles

Derek T. Muller, *Ballot Speech*, 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 693
(2016) 1, 7

Kate Hardiman Rhodes, *Restoring the Proper Role of
the Courts in Election Law: Toward a
Reinvigoration of the Political Question Doctrine*,
20 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 755 (2022)..... 2
